
This agreement was prepared by and 
after recording return to: 
Adam R. Walker, Esq. 
City of Chicago Law Department 
121 North LaSalle Street, Room 600 
Chicago, IL 60602 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

11111111 

Doc#: 0808418061 Fee: $70.00 
Eugene "Gene• Moore 
Cook County Recorder of Deeds 
Date: 0312412008 04:44 PM Pg: 1 of 18 

LABORERS' TRAINING CENTER REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No.1 to the Laborers' Training Center Redevelopment Agreement (this 
"Amending Agreement") is made as of this 24th day of March, 2008 by and between the City of 
Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City''), through its Department of Planning and 
Development ("DPD"), and The Construction and General Laborers' District Council of Chicago 
and Vicinity Joint Training and Apprenticeship Fund, a jointly-administered not-for-profit Taft­
Hartley Trust Fund (the "Developer"), which Developer's legal name, as reflected. in the current 
copy ofthe Trust Fund agreement, is the "Chicagoland Laborers.' District Council Training and 
Apprentice Fund," and which Developer is also known as (alk/a) and is doing business as (d/b/a) 
the following: i) the "Construction and General Laborers' District Council of Chicago and · 
Vicinity Joint Training and Apprentice Fund," ii) the "Construction and General Laborers' 
District Council of Chicago and Vicinity Joint Training and Apprenticeship Trust Fund," iii) the 
"Chicago and Vicinity Laborers' Training Fund," iv) the "Chicagoland Laborers' District 
Council Training and Apprenticeship Fund," and v) the "Construction and General Laborers' 
District Council of Chicago and Vicinity Training and Education Fund." Notwithstanding th~se 
various names, Developer warrants that there is only one entity Fund and there are not several 
different entities. 



This agreement was prepared by and 
after recording return to: 
Adam R. Walker, Esq. 
City of Chicago Law Department 
121 North LaSalle Street, Room 600 
Chicago, IL 60602 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

LABORERS' TRAINING CENTER REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Laborers' Training Center Redevelopment Agreement (this 
"Amending Agreement") is made as of this 24th day of March, 2008 by and between the City of 
Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City''), through its Department of Planning and 
Development ("DPD"), and The Construction and General Laborers' District Council of Chicago 
and Vicinity Joint Training and Apprenticeship Fund, a jointly-administered not-for-profit Taft­
Hartley Trust Fund (the "Developer"), which Developer's legal name, as reflected in the current 
copy of the Trust Fund agreement, is the "Chicago land Laborers' District Council Training and 
Apprentice Fund," and which Developer is also known as (a/k/a) and is doing business as (d/b/a) 
the following: i) the "Construction and General Laborers' District Council of Chicago and · 
Vicinity Joint Training and Apprentice Fund," ii) the "Construction and General Laborers' 
District Council of Chicago and Vicinity Joint Training and Apprenticeship Trust Fund," iii) the 
"Chicago and Vicinity Laborers' Training Fund," iv) the "Chicagoland Laborers' District 
Council Training and Apprenticeship Fund," and v) the "Construction and General Laborers' 
District Council of Chicago and Vicinity Training and Education Fund." Notwithstanding these 
various names, Developer warrants that there is only one entity Fund and there are not several 
different entities. 



RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2006, DPD and the Developer entered into a Tax Increment 
Financing ("TIF") redevelopment agreement ("RA"), which included the City's issuance of a 
$5,226,225 note (the "TIF Note") to provide financial assistance to the Developer's constrUction 
of a new training facility on that property having a current street address of 5700 West Homer 
Street, which formerly had a street address of 1841 North Monitor A venue, Chicago, Illinois and 
legally described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Property''); and 

WHEREAS, since then, the Developer decided to increase the size of the training facility" 
to approximately 71,336 square feet, an increase of36% over the original55,000 sq. ft. size, to 
include offices, classrooms, three training bays, a burning and welding room, a lunchroom, 186 
parking spaces, and various outdoor construction training areas to simulate actual construction 
sites and conditions for the students; and 

WHEREAS, the larger facility requires a restructured financing arrangement and a 
different construction schedule than the currentRA provides; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer is applying to the Illinois Finance Authority for the issuance 
of tax-exempt educational corporation bonds to finance a portion of the construction. If the 
Developer is not able to arrange such bonds financing, it will use either additional bank financing 
or its own equity to fund that portion of the construction costs; and 

WHEREAS; this Amending Agreement will not increase the amount of TIF assistance to 
the Developer; and 

WHEREAS, at present the City has issued no Certificates of Expenditure for the TIF 
Note, so the current actual value of the TIF Note is $0. The Note remains in the possession of 
the Developer and has not yet been collateralized; and 

WHEREAS, the City contemplates making no changes to the total amount of TIF 
assistance or to the current status of the TIF Note; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ordinance of the City Council of the City passed on 
December 12, 2007, DPD is authorized to enter into this Amending Agreement; 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

-2-



SECTION 1. RECITALS 

The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this agreement by reference. 

SECTION 2. REAFFIRMATION OF 
REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS 

The Developer reaffirms each and every representation, warranty and covenant made in 
RA, as amended by this Amending Agreement. The Developer reaffirms that it has insurance in 
force that conforms to the requirements of Section 12 of the RA. 

SECTION 3. AMENDING TEXT 

The parties agree that various definitions and sections of the RA are hereby amended, as 
follows: 

"Amending Agreement Closing Date" shall mean the date of execution and delivery of 
this Amending Agreement by all parties hereto, which shall be deemed to be the date appearing 
in the first paragraph of this Amending Agreement. 

"MBE/WBE Budget" shall mean the budget attached hereto as Amended Exhibit H-2, 
as described in Section 10.03. 

"Occupancy Period" shall mean the period of time commencing on the Amending 
Agreement Closing Date and continuing for 1 0 years thereafter. 

"Permitted Liens" shall mean those liens and encumbrances against the Property and/or 
the Project set forth on Amended Exhibit G hereto. 

"Permitted Mortgage" shall have the meaning set forth in this Amending Agreement. 

"Plans and Specifications" shall mean final construction documents containing a site 
plan and working drawings and specifications for the Project, as amended by the Amending 
Agreement, as submitted to the City as the basis for obtaining building permits for the Project. 

"Project" shall have the meaning set forth.in the Recitals to the RA, as amended by this 
Amending Agreement. 

"Project Budget" shall mean the budget attached hereto as Amended Exhibit H-1, 
showing the total cost of the Project by line item, furnished by the Developer to DPD, in 
accordance with Section 3.03 hereof. 

-3-



"Scope Drawings" shall mean preliminary construction documents containing a site plan 
and preliminary drawings and specifications for the Project as amended by this Amending 
Agreement. 

3.01 The Project. On or before the date hereof, or within 60 days thereafter, the 
Developer shall have completed its Acquisition of the Property. The Developer shall commence 
construction of the Project not later than April 1, 2008 and shall complete the Project and 
conduct business operations therein no later than August 31st, 2009, subject to the provisions of 
Section 18.17 of this Agreement. The Project shall be carried out substantially in accordance 
with the Plans and Specifications for the Project. 

3.04 Change Orders. Except as provided below, all Change Orders (and documentation 
substantiating the need and identifying the source of funding therefor) relating to material 
changes to the Project must be submitted by the Developer to DPD concurrently with the 
progress reports described in Section 3.07 hereof; provided, that any Change Order (or 
combination of Change Orders) relating to any of the following must be submitted by the 
Developer to DPD for DPD's prior written approval: (a) a cumulative reduction of 5% or more in 
the gross or net square footage of the Facility; (b) a cumulative increase of 1 0% or more in the 
Project Budget; (c) a change in the use of the Property; or (d) a delay in the completion of the 
Project (including the Green Root) by more than three months past August 31, 2009. The 
Developer shall not authorize or permit the performance of any work relating to any Change 
Order or the furnishing of materials in connection therewith prior to the receipt by the Developer 
ofDPD's written approval (to the extent required in this section). 

4.01 Total Proiect Cost and Sources of Funds. The cost ofthe Project is estimated to 
be $26,002,175 to be applied in the manner set forth in the Project Budget. Such costs shall be 
funded solely from Equity and/or Lender Financing. 

4.03 City Funds. In the table within subsection (b) of this Section, the Maximum 
Amount of City Funds is revised to read: 

Maximum Amount 
the lesser of: 

. (i) $5,226,225, 
(ii) 20.1% of the actual total Project costs, or 
(iii) 100% of the costs of the TIF-Eligible Improvements 

Section 5, Conditions Precedent to Closing. The introductory text to this Section is 
amended to read: "The following conditions have been complied with to the City's satisfaction on 
or prior to the Amending Agreement Closing Date:" 

5.05 Acquisition and Title. On the Amending Agreement Closing Date, the Developer 
has furnished the City with a copy of the Title Policy .for the Property, containing only those title 

-4-



exceptions listed as Permitted Liens on Amended Exhibit G hereto, documenting that it has title 
to the Property, and evidencing the recording of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 8.18 hereof, and certified copies of all easements and encumbrances of record with 
respect to the Property not addressed, to DPD's satisfaction, by the Title Policy and any 
endorsements thereto. The Title Policy shall contain such endorsements as shall be required by 
Corporation Counsel, including but not limited to an owner's comprehensive endorsement and 
satisfactory endorsements regarding zoning (3 .l with parking), contiguity, location, access and 
survey. 

5.09 Opinion of the Developer's Counsel On the Amending Agreement Closing Date, 
the Developer has furnished the City with an opinion of counsel, substantially in the form 
attached hereto as Exhibit J, with such changes as required by or acceptable to Corporation 
Counsel. If the Developer has engaged special counsel in connection with the Project, and such 
special counsel is unwilling or unable to give some of the opinions set forth in Exhibit J hereto, 
such opinions were obtained by the Developer from its general corporate counsel. 

5.14 Corporate Documents; Economic Disclosure Statement. The Developer has 
provided a copy of its Agreement and Declaration of Trust dated as of June 1, 1986, as amended; 
certificates of good standing from the Secretary of State of Illinois regarding the Developer's 
qualification to do business, if any; a secretary's certificate in such form and substance as the 
Corporation Counsel may require; by-laws of the entity; and such other entity documentation as 
the City has requested. TheDeveloper has provided to the City an Economic Disclosure 
Statement, in the City's thencurrent form, dated as of the Amending Agreement Closing Date. 

7.03 Failure to Complete. The introductory text to this Section is amended to read: "If 
the Developer fails to complete the Project by the date set forth for completion in Section 3.01 
hereof (e.g., August 31, 2009) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, then the City has, 
but shall not be limited to, any of the following rights and remedies:" 

8.18 Recording and Filing. The Developer shall cause this Amending Agreement, 
certain exhibits (as specified by Corporation Counsel), and all amendments and supplements 
hereto to be recorded and filed against the Property on the date hereof in the conveyance and real 
property records ofthe county in which the Project is located. This Amending Agreement shall 
be recorded prior to any mortgage made in connection with Lender Financing or, if one or more 
such mortgages exist, then the Subordination Agreement set forth in ExhibitO hereto shall be 
executed and recorded. The Developer shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with 
any such recordings. Upon making the recordings, the Developer shall immediately transmit to 
the City executed originals of this Amending Agreement and the Subordination Agreement 
showing the dates and recording numbers of record. 

-5-



8.21 Use, Lease and Sale of Property 

(a) Use, Lease and Sale. The Developer covenants not to use, lease out or sell any part of 
the Property (including the Facility) for purposes other than i) the operation of laborer training 
and apprenticeship programs; ii) related activities and community events, including but not 
limited to activities sponsored by other labor unions, by Builders' and Contractors' associations 
which are members of the Developer, and by civic and community and local government entities 
or elected officials; and iii) the maintenance of the retention pond/artificial wetland; provided, 
however, that the Developer may lease, for not to exceed the Term of the Agreement, as 
amended, a portion of the Property, provided the lease meets all the following conditions: 

. (I) the lease is a written instrument; 
(II) the named lessee is Star-Tech Glass, Inc.; 
(III) the leased parcel does not exceed 50,000 square feet in size; 
(N) the net rent received by Developer does not exceed $1.00 per year; 
(V) one side of the leased parcel touches the boundary of the Property; 
(VI) the lessee is an industrial business entity that owns or leases the property that is 
directly adjacent to the Property; 
(VII) the sole use of the leased parcel is industrial and conforms to the underlying zoning; 
(VIII) the lease requires the lessee to pay for all costs of the demolition or construction of 
improvements, and of any environmental remediation, if any is undertaken, on the parcel; 
and 
(IX) the lease requires the prior written consent of the DPD Commissioner to any 
proposed successor or assignee under the lease or to any new lessee under a new lease. 

10.03 MBE/WBE Commitment. The reference in the RA to Exhibit H-2 in subsection 
(a) thereof is replaced with "Amended Exhibit H-2." 

Section 16, Mortgaging of the Project. The introductory text to this Section is amended 
to read: "All mortgages or deeds of trust in place as of the Amending Agreement Closing Date 
with respect to the Property or any portion thereof are listed on Amended Exhibit G hereto 
(including but not limited to mortgages made prior to or on the date hereof in connection with 
Lender Financing) and are referred to herein as the "Existing Mortgages." Any mortgage or deed 
of trust that the Developer may hereafter elect to execute and record or permit to be recorded 
against the Property or any portion thereof is referred to herein as a "New Mortgage." Any New 
Mortgage that the Developer may hereafter elect to execute and record or permit to be recorded 
against the Property or any portion thereof with the prior written consent of the City is referred to 
herein as a "Permitted Mortgage." It is hereby agreed by and between the City and the 
Developer as follows:" 

18.02 Entire Agreement. The Agreement (including each Exhibit attached hereto, 
which is hereby incorporated herein by reference), as amended by this Amending Agreement, 

-6-



constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto and it supersedes all prior agreements, 
negotiations and discussions between the parties relative to the subject matter hereof. 

SECTION 4. NO OTHER AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT 

Except as set forth herein, and except as modified by this Amending Agreement, the RA 
is not amended. 

SECTION 5. OBLIGATIONS TO RECORD AND TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTS 

The Developer shall execute and deliver to the City such documents as may be required 
by the Corporation Counsel ofthe City, including, but not limited to, the City's current form of 
Economic Disclosure Statement and an opinion of counsel in substantially the form set forth in 
the Agreement. 

The Developer shall cause this Amending Agreement to be recorded and filed against the 
Property on the date hereof in the conveyance and real property records of the county in which 
the Project is located. This Amepding Agreement shall be recorded prior to any mortgage made 
in connection with lender financing involving the Property or, if one or more such mortgages 
exist, then a subordination agreement as set forth in the RA shall be executed and recorded. The 
Developer shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recordings.· Upon 
making the recordings, the Developer shall immediately transmit to the City executed originals of 
this Agreement and the Subordination Agreement showing the dates and recording numbers of 
record. 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 

-7-



IN WI'INESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amending Agreement to 
be executed on or as of the day and year first above written. 

THE CONSTRUCTION AND GENERAL 
LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHICAGO 
AND VICINITY JOINT TRAINING AND 
APPRENTICESHIP FUND, a jointJy.administered not~ 
for-profit Taft-Hartley Trust Fund 

CITY OF CHICAGO, by and through its Department of 
Planning and Development 

By: ______________________________ __ 

Commissioner 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amending Agreement to 
be executed on or as of the day and year first above written. 

THE CONSTRUCTION AND GENERAL 
LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHICAGO 
AND VICINITY JOINT TRAINING AND 
APPRENTICESHIP FUND, a jointly-administered not­
for-profit Taft-Hartley Trust Fund 

By: ---------------------------------

Its: ---------------------------

CITY OF CHICAGO, by and through its Department of 
Planning and Development 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

I, ~bbm. l B~ , a notary public iljl and~ the_ spid County, in the State 
aforesaid, DO Ad.:'Y CEll' Y that k.t-cr K-tcfrT , personally known to 
me to be the i_nislra.;br of The Construction and General Laborers' 
District CounciiOfChicago and Vicinity Joint Training and Apprenticeship Fund, a 
jointly-administered not-for-profit Taft-Hartley Trust Fund (the ''Developer"), and personally 
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, 
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and 
delivered said instrument, pursuant to the authority given to him/her by the Board of Directors of 
the Developer, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the 
Developer, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

(SEAL) 

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 2. Y day of ~d ~, 

~l-lxdh 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires :JJ ':L P ""'IJ-

OFFICIAL SEAL 
ROBBIN L 8LAKEL Y 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE C1F 1J.1at 
MY COMMISSION DPIAES:DJMJ 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

I, ~ Q (.<M~ a no~~~andjor the §~rid ~'?.unty, in the State 
afo aid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ~~ , personally 
known to me to be the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and 
Development of the City of Chicago (the "City''), and personally known to me to be the same 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in 
person and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument pursuant to 
the authority given to him/her by the City, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and 
voluntary act of the City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

GIVEN under my hand and official seal thisbl{ th day of /'II.MeJi ,!Ji)<)t 

(SEAL) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
YOLANDA QUESADA 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/17/09 

My Commission Expires ~w ( 1 -~cXJ ~ 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description of the Property 

. [see attached] 

Permanent Tax Parcel Identification Numbers for the Property: 

13-3 2-400-004-0000 
13-32-400-005-0000 
13-32-400-007-0000 
13-32-:400-030-0000 
13-32-400-037-0000* 
13-32-400-048-0000 
13-32-400-050-0000 
13-32-400-051-0000 
13-32-400-053-0000 
13-32-400-055-0000 
13-32-500-002-0000 

* Based on information received from the Developer at that time, the RA (executed July 
13, 2006) erroneously included 13-32-400-049-0000 (emphasis added) and erroneously did not 
include 13-32-400-037-0000 (emphasis added). The 11 PINs shown above are now the correct 
PINs for the Property as described on the attached legal description. 

-11-



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description 

A .TRACT OF LAND IN THE SOUTHEA,ST QUARTER OF S~CTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RMJGB 
·13, BAST OF 1HB THIRD PRINCIP1\IJ MBRPJIAN,. COMPRISED OF A PART. OF .BACJ! OF LOTS 1, . 
· 10, 11,· 12, .13, 14, · 15 MID 16 IN COUNTY ~' S DIVISION OF THE EAST THREE QUARTENS 
OF SAID SECTION 32, TOGETHER WITH BwCKS 35, 36 AND :vACATED BLOCKS,. S3 ANn .S4,.,ANp, 
T1JE S'l'RIPS OF LAND, FORMER,LY S'fR.EETS, ADJACENT TO SAID BLOCKS IN PECK'S ADDITION TO 
CHICAGO, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF~ SO~T 9QAATER. OF SAID SECTION 32, WHICH 
TRACT OF LAND IS BOUNDED MID OBSCRI.BB.D AS FOIWOWS: 

COMME,NCING ON THE WEST LINE Of ~ .SOtmlEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 32, AT THE 
:ormR,SBCTION OF SA;ID LINE WITH THE WBSTWAliD EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE 18 

·FOOT WlnE PUBLIC AL.L_BY LYING ~ORTH OF AND ADJACENT TO THE NORTH LINE . OF BLOCK 1 IN 
Mti.I.tS · AliD SON'S St;JBDIVISION NQMJ.3BR. 4 OF PART OF THE SOU'l'IJEMT 001\RTER OF SAID 
-SBCTIO~ 32, AWl RUNNING ~¢.F; NORTH 00 DBORBES 35 MINoT:Es 30 SECONDS WEsT, (THE 
llASIS OF BEARING ASSUMED) ~NG 'l'H;E WEE?T. LINE OF S1UD SOUTHEl\,ST QUARTER, SAID WEST 

· LDm B]3J;NG THE C~ LINE OF NORTH AUSTIN AVENUE, A· DISTANCE O.F 540~02 lnmT; 
THENGE ·SOUTH 90 DEGRlmS QO Ml'NU'l'ES 00 SF;CONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 83.00 .FEET; 
-rimNCE SOUTU 62 DEGR.BES i1 M~S. 24 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 42.25 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 52 MJ:NUTES 5.{ ·sE¢oNDs ·EAST, ALONG A LINE 4·0 FEET SO~Y 
OF 2\ND P.l\RALLEL WITH THE CENTER .LlNE OF A RA.l;LROAD TRACK, SINCE REMOVED, A DISTANCE 
OF 330.50 FEET 'J.'Q A POINT OF CURVE; TJiENCE EABTER.LY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, 
CO~ TO THE NORTH, Am> . 40. 00 FEE'r SOUTHERLY QF 2\ND PAIU\l.LEL WITH A RlULROAD 

· -~OK,· SINCE REMOVED, AND TANGENT TO 'mE. LAST· DSSCRIBIID COURSE, AN·A.Rc DISTANCE OF 
64.58 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEING 64.52 FEET LONG AND 

.BEARiNG soom· 85 DEGREES §3 .. Mn.wrss 52 SECONDS rQWT; TillmCE SOUTH 'sl DEGREES 40 ' 
·· imroTES 37 SECoNDS ~T i TANG~ TQ THE LAST DEScy.IBED ARC BEING 4i} FEET. SOU'l'HERLY 

oF ·AND ~ARALLEL WITH A RAILROAD TRAci:K,··smc:B·lmMoVED, A n:i:sT~CE oF ·"I-70~10 ·FEET, TO 
A POIN'f. IN ··T}$ EAST LDm. OF THE wEST. 683 • 00; FEET OF m WEST HALF OF THE. sot:rloa:EAsT 
·o~TER:OF $Am SECTION ·3·2,.. BElNG THE·romt OF .BEGINNING OF THE H.ER.EJ:NAFTm.i' .. . 
DESCRI:JJED TRACT OF ~: . . .. 

TliES~ SOUTH ·00 D:EGRBES-35 MINtiTES 30. S~CONDS EAS-T, ALONG THE EA,ST LINa Of Tim WESof 
683~00 FEET OF nn:: WEST.HALF OF~ SOUTHEI\ST Q'OARTER OF SA.ID SECTI0~-32, A 
D~STJ\NCE OF:430.Q2 FEET; ·.THENCE NORTH.·-89 .. DOORBES 50 ·M1NDTEs ·so ."fiEcQw)S BA$T, Af.o~G 
A :L:tNi·-·~o;oo FEET NORTH OF·ANO P~J3L. w:i:TH .M NQRTH ;LINE OF SAi.i:J~u.oo .FOOT WIDE 
~;,A· ~rsTiNcs (>F.371.73 ·wsT-;··~~-s6tn:'R ·ao -~oo.~s 39 M'i:Ntr:rEs oo· sEc6NI>s · 
tmsT;·1iQNG. A·I.INE 33.oo··FEET BA$'l' OF.ANti P~ WITH THE·CENTER'i:;J;NE-).Np. A 

. NORTHwAPp PRO~GATION ~JmQF, .: OF NORTH MONriGR AvmmE,' ·A DiSTANCE OF ··1oi. OQ ·FEET, 
'i'O AN ~~crioN··wr.m 'rliB soUTR L~ ·oF·TIIE· Noltm 41.-oo ·nET oJ?··r..oTs·2 .AND·:3 ni 
~ ·nrousTRIAi:. DISTRICT, BEING. AN· OWmm' S ·n±v:i:SI<m IN ·THE SOUTBEAsT ~Tim OF 
SAD?. SECTION 32; ~ci EAsT ALONG m:E sOu'l;'H ·Lnm oF THE NoR.'ra 4Lo FEET; .. · · 
A.FORESA.l.D, A DI$'l'ANCE OF 907 .2., FEET;· TO AN nrrBRsECTION WITH A ·LIN& 9Cf7 .·24. FEET 
EAsT OF .1\ND. P1\Rli.LLEL WITH TliE' WEST LINE· ·oF LOT 3 :rN siu:n KEENEY INDUSTRIAL t>r·sTiuCT 
tsAJ;o WEsT i.INE oF LOT 3 :asmG THE.·EASor i.nm oF N-. MONiToR A.VBNUEr;:·TimNCB soUTa: · 

. AWNG·S~ "l?ARAI.Lllli LINE, A DISTANCE oF io.oo ·FEET, TO ··AN OOERSECTJ;o~ WITH THE 
so'QTH··l:.!tm: OF THE NORTH ··s~ .-00 FEET OF LoTS i -~ 2 · IN ~ INDVSTRIA!a DISTRICT 
AFORBsAto; T!mN~ EAST ALONG sAiri ·aOUTit L~ ·OF T.aE NoRTH s1:oo FEET oF rms·1·.MID 
2 ·J;N ··KERNEl" INDUSTRIAL DISTR:I6.f.; A D:i:STl\NCE OF 188.75 FEET;. THENCE ·SOOTH ALONG A 
LINE pim,PEm):i:~ TO ·SAm ··SOUTH LINE ·OF~ NORTH 51.00 FEET, ~DISTANCE OF 66.00 
~Et·.ofu AN ~BCTION THE sotiTH ir:Qm.-'oF·TiU::·NORTH ·ll7.oo FEET·()F tm. 1 m SAri>; (, 
KEEtnrr '·INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT; 'J$ENCS ·BAST J\LQNG .:S;AID ·SOOTH LINE OF THE NORTH H7 ~ 00 
FEET_ ·oF IJJT 1 IN 1\E~ ·nwusmiAL· n:rsTR.r¢1', A ni:sTANCE OF 44L36 Flm'.r~ ro .AN 
~~CT:ION WITH THE EAST ~INB OF SAID LOT. 1 ;" THENCE· NORTH ALONG SAi:D BAST LINE OF 



LOT 1, SAlD 'EMT LWE SEJ:NG 66.00 FEET WEST FROM AND P~ WITH TH,E EAST LINE OF 
SAID S~T Q~~ OF SECTI<?N 32, A DISTANCE OF 117. 0() FEET, TO THE NoRTHEAST _ 
CORNER OF SAID I,.O'i.' ·1; ~CE EAST N>QNG THE El\STWAlU) PROLONGATION OF THE NORTH LINE 
OF S1UP LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 66.00 PERT; TO AN :mTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF 
SAID SOU'l'H.EAST QUARTER OF SECTI9N 32 i THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE 
SOUTH:EABT. QUARTER OF SECTION 32, A DISTANCE OF 532.29 FEET, TO AN INTER8ECTION WITH­
A LINE 50 FEET SOUTll OF ~ PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOST SOUTHERLY 
YARD TRACIC OF CP .RAIL; 'J.'HENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES. 56 MINUTES 14 SECON!JS WEST ALONG .A 

LINE 50- FEET SOUTH OF MD P~LEL WITR THE CENTER LINE OF SAID SOUTHERLY YA,RD· · 
TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 432.37 FEET, TO A POINT OF. CURVE; THENCE WESTERLY AWNG TUB 
ARC oF A CIR~i CONVEX TO THE NORTH, BEING 50 FEET SO{JTH OF AND PARALLEL ~ THE 

~LINE OF SAID SQPTHER,LY YARD-TRACK, AN A,RC DISTANCE OF 136.16 FEET; -THE CHORD 
OF SAID· ARC B;EING 136 .• 16 FJ::~T. LONG . .AJm B;MRWG NORTI{ 89 DEGREES 12 MlNU'l'ES 52 
SECONDS WEST; THENCE SOUTH 89 DE~S 52 MINUTES 48 SECQNDS WEST ALONG A LINE''50 
FEET SOUTH OF AND P~ WITH THE~ LINE OF SAlD SOUTHERLY YARD TRACK, A 
DISTANCE OF 606, 70 FEET, TO A LINE 1140 FEET WEST OF l\JID PARJ\LLEL. WITH THE WEST 
L:INE OF NORTH CENTR,Al. AvmmE VIADUCT; THENCE NORTH 00 DE~S 45 MINUTES 09 SECONDS 
WEST ALONG THE LINE ll40 FEET WEST. <;lF AND PARALLEL WITH 'fH:B WEST LINE OF NORTH . 
CENTRAL AVENUE VI.l\DUCT, A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET, TO A LINE 36 FEET SOUTH OF AND 
PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINB OF SJUD SOU'l'I{ERLY YAlUl TRACK; ~CE SOUTH 89 .DEGIU!:ES .. 
52 MINUTES 53 SECONQS WEST ALONG SAm LINE 36 FEET SOUTH OF AND P~L WITH THE . 
CENTER LINE. OF SAID YJ\iiD TRACK, . 1\. Dl:STANCE ·OF 797.61 FEET, TO TH_E EAST. LIN.E OF THE_ 
~~r '683.0_0 FEET OF. 'THE WEf?T 'HA,LF_ OF THE SOUTHEA.l:JT Q~':l'ER OF S~ID SECTION 32; 
THENCE SOOTH OQ DSGRlmS 3S MINUTES 30 sECONDS El\ST Jq.ONG THE EAST LINE OF TH;E WEST 
683-.00 FEET. OF ·TUB. WEST HAL¥ OF 'mE SOUTlmAsT QUARTER OF SAID SEcTION 32; A 
DISTANCE. OF 68.74 FEETr :ro THE .POINT OF BEG!NNIRG, ··IN coOK COUNTY, ILLINoiS. 

. . ' 

(EXCEPTING THim.EF.ROM THE' ·FOLLoWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF Ll\liD: .. 
THAT _.PART OF THE "NORTH "664.42 FEET OF THE EAST 1075 ·FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER 
OF -SEcTION· 32 ANO---·THE WE~T 66 ·FEET OF cElmuu;· AVE.NlJE EAsT OF AND cONTIGUOUS TO ·THE . 
N()RTH.ll7.·FlmT QF THE .E?\:ST 44L36 ·:E1mT OF· LOT:·t( ·AND··A:i:.-So THAT .PART ·o:F ·sAJ;D LOT· l. 
m ·KEENEY _.INDusTRl::.At. DISTRICT, BE'ING AN owmm' s· tiiVIsioN' IN· 'l'HE soUTHEAsT- oti'ARTER 
OF :SECTION 32, ACCORPWG TO THE Pl:.l\T TmmEOF ~CORDED DECEMBER· 31, 1.924 AS DoctiM.ENT 
8732302, ALi. m roWNsin:P 40 N-oRTH, RlwGE 13~ lmST oF ·THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN~ 
m eooK COUNTY, :n..umois, ·ooUNDriD Am) n!'!:sCRmEn:As F<>l#)ws: 

COMM_ENC1N<1 AT THE Eru?T -QUARTER COR,NER QF SEcTION 32 AJ?QRESAID; 'i'H:ENGE,ON AN ASSUMED' 
BEARING OF. SOU'l'H 01 · D~GREE 59 MlNUT~S 5$ SECONDS ~T ALONG THE RA,ST l;.INE OF THE 
SO~T QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID,- 40.614 METBR.S (133-.25 FEET) TO A LINE 50 

. FEET SOOn( OF AND P~ WITH TilE. CENTER LINE OF THE MOST souminu.Y TRACK OF. CP 
RAIL AND -FO~ A POINT OF BEGINNlNG; 'l'HRf{CE CONTINumG. SOUTH 01 D~ 59 MINuTES 55 
SECONDS W\ST ALONG SAID EAST LINE ·OF ·THE SOUTHEAST Q~TER OF SECTION 32, A 
DISTANCE OF 197.906 $TERS. (649.30 FEET)_, TO THE EN3TERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH 
LINE OF '1'$ NORTH 117. F'E.ET OF LOT 1 JWORESAID; 'THENCE. SOUTII" 88 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 

. 31 SECO&l)S -~ST ALONG SJUD EASTER.J_,Y ~SION 1\ND·SQUTH.LINE OF ~-NOR;tJ! i17.00 
FEET OF J.,OT ~---AFORE~, ·A 'DISTANCE ·oF 2;36 .95 FEET, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH ·A LINE 
17_0.94 FJ::ET-~ST OF-~ PARAI,~I;.. WITa THE EAsT 'LINE OF-SAID LOT 11 THENCE NORTH 01 
DEGR$ 59 M.moTEs 55 sEc6Ntis· wSST.ALONG THE--L.AsT ·DEScRIBED P~L LINE, A 
Dl:STANCE ...OF .1:17. 00 FEET. TO AN l:NTEIWECTION WITH ~ -~ORTH L~ OF SAlD LOT 1; 
TimNCE SOUTH 88 DSGREES 36 Ml:N\)TES 31 SECONDS WEST A,WNG TH;E NORTH LINE OF. i:.OTS 1 

AND 2 tN-KEJnmY _INDUS~ DISTRICT ~RESAlD, A DISTANCE OF 395.95 FEET, THENCE 

2 



. ~ .· 
NORTH 01 DEGREE 23 MINUTES 2_9 sacoNDS WEST, 29.~53 METERS (99.96 FEE'!'); 'l'ijENCE 
NORTH 88 D~ 36 MINUTES 31 SECONDS BAST, 135.081 METERS (443.18 FEET).; THENCE. 
NORTH 84 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 35 SECONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 57.19 FEET;- THENcE NORTH 
48 DEGRlmS 07 MIN(JTES 33 SECONPS. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 85.51 FEET! TO THE WEST· LINE 
OF- NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 59 top:NUTBS 55 SECONDS WEST ALONG -
SAID WEST LD-m, 376.75 FEET, TO A LINE 50 FEET SOUTH OF ANI) P~L WITH Tim 
CENTER LINE OF THE MOST SOoTlmRLY TRACK OF- CP RAIL; THENCE SOUTH. 89 DEGREES 46 

·MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID PAR.I\LLBL LINE,· 66.03 PBBT, TO THE J'()INT OF 
BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

PINS: 13-32-400-004-0000 
13-32-400-005-0000 
13-32-400-007-0000 
13-3 2-400-030-0000 
13-32-400-037~000 
13-32-400-048-0000 
13-3 2-400-050-0000 
13-32-400-051-0000 
13-32-400.;.()53-,0000 
13-3 2-400-05 5-0000 
13-32-500-002-0000 

l 

3 



AMENDED EXHIBIT G 

PERMITTED LIENS 

1. Liens or encumbrances against the Property: 

Those matters set forth as Schedule B title exceptions in the owner's title insurance policy 
issued by the Title Company as of the date of the Amending Agreement, but only so long 
as applicable title endorsements issued in conjunction therewith on the date hereof, if any, 
continue to remain in full force and effect. 

2. Liens or encumbrances against the Developer or the Project, other than liens against the 
Property, if any: · 

None 



AMENDED EXHIBIT H-1 

Hard Costs 
Land Acquisition 
Demolition/Site Prep 
Environmental Remediation 
Earthwork/Grading 
Utility Hook-Ups 
Parking Areas/Private Streets 
Other Improvement (On/Off Site) 
Construction Hard Costs 
General Contractor Overhead/Profit 
Total Hard Costs (90.6% oftotal costs) 

Soft Costs 
Environmental Studies 
Marketing/Leasing Fees & 
Commissions 
Construction Period Taxes/Insurance 
Financing Fees 
Project Contingency 
Professional/Developer Fees 
Total Soft Costs (9.4% of total costs) 

Total Project Costs 

PROJECT BUDGET 

5,226,225 
100,000 
200,000 

2,248,000 
587,070 
865,000 

1,150,000 
12,736,630 

450,000 

100,000 
150,000 

200,000 
400,000 
989,250 
600,000 

23,562,925 

2,439,250 

26,002,175 



Hard Costs 
Building Rehabbing 
Parking Areas/Private 
Streets 
Demolition!Environmental 
Site Improvements 
Total 

Soft Costs 
A&E 
Total Soft Costs 

MBE/WBE Project Budget 

MBE Total 
WBE Total 

AMENDED EXHIBIT H-2 

MBE/WBE Budget 

13,298,510 
865,000 

1,291,117 
1,162,006 

700,000 

4,155,992 
692,665 

4,848,657 

MBE Contractor Budget (24%) = 4,155,992 minimum 

WBE Contractor Budget(4%) = 692,665 minimum 

16,616,633 

700,000 

17,316,633 


